

**RCS No. 118/2025**  
**Rajiv Vs. Collector**

**ORDER BELOW EXH.5**  
( passed on 4<sup>th</sup> of September 2025)

Read the application and record. Heard learned advocate Shri Bangadkar for plaintiffs. He submits that notice/letter dated 10/03/2025 issued by defendant No.2 Nayab Tahsildar to plaintiffs, is challenged in the suit. He has taken me through the contents of such notice and the application dated 14/10/2024 submitted by defendant No.3 to defendant No.1 seeking way through the land belonging to the plaintiffs. He submits for grant of ad interim ex-parte injunction or at least status-quo to stop the proceeding illegally going on before defendant No.2.

**2]** Notice/letter which is challenged in this suit, carries date 10/03/2025. It does not bear the number of any revenue matter. Thus, it is not clear as to which proceeding is going on. It is not specifically mentioned in the plaint as to on which date plaintiffs received such notice. However, plaintiffs sent notice under Section 80 of CPC to defendants on dated 04/08/2025 and thereafter, have filed suit on 26/08/2025 seeking permission of the court. Today, it is submitted that plaintiff No.2 is himself an advocate.

**3]** Exh.5 shows that temporary injunction to restrain the defendants from disturbing possession of plaintiff on the land Gat No.703, is sought for. There is no specific prayer to stop the proceeding going on before defendant No.2. Considering the fact that the impugned notice is of date 10/03/2025 and the suit has been filed on 26/08/2025 and in the above background, I find it necessary to hear the other side. As

on today no case is made out for grant of ad interim ex-parte injunction or status-quo. Therefore, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

1] Issue notices to the defendants/respondents calling upon them to show cause as to why relief claimed against them shall not be granted.

2] Notices are returnable on

Umred.  
Dated: 04.09.2025.

[ S. G. Landge ]  
Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Umred,  
Dist. Nagpur.