

**Reg. Civil Suit No. 118/2025**  
**Raju Vs. Collector**

**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH. 12 & 16**  
( Passed on this 29<sup>th</sup> of September 2025)

Heard, Ld. Adv. Shri Bangadkar for plaintiff and Shri. Falke for defendant No. 3. Defendant No. 3 has appeared today and has moved the application Exh. 12 seeking time to file W.S. and reply. Plaintiffs have filed application Exh. 16 requesting to grant status quo. It is submitted on behalf of plaintiffs that defendant No. 3 has moved application before defendant No. 2 Niab Tahsildar claiming way to be granted. However, as per the submissions, no such way is in existence and defendant No. 3 has other way to approach the land. All this does not make it clear as to what is the present status of the properties. However, it appears that one matter is pending before defendant No. 2 on an application moved by defendant No. 3. It relates to the claim of way. Defendant No. 1 Collector and No. 2 Niab Tahsildar despite service have not appeared. Defendant No. 3 has appeared but applied for time to file reply. Therefore, in this background, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

1. Application Exh. 12 moved by defendant No. 3 seeking time to file W.S./reply is allowed.
2. However, defendant Nos. 1 to 3 shall not proceed further with the matter pending there in view of the application moved by defendant No. 3.
3. Application Exh. 16 is accordingly disposed of.
4. This order shall remain in force till the next date 29-10-2025.

Umred.  
Dated: 29/09/2025.

[ S. G. Landge ]  
Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Umred,  
Dist. Nagpur.

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file are word to word same as per original.

Name of Stenographer : Mrs. D.T. Vighne  
Stenographer (Grade II)