

Order Below Exh. 19 (E-filing)
(Passed today on 30th October, 2025)

Perused the application and heard learned counsel for plaintiff. Today, this application is kept before this In-charge Court as Regular Presiding Officer is on leave. Say of defendants, was called. In spite of opportunity, say not filed by defendants.

2] Heard learned counsel for plaintiff and perused the record.

3] Perusal of record shows that vide common order below Exhs. 12 and 16 dt. 29.09.2025, defendants no. 1 to 3 are directed as not to proceed further with the matter pending there in view of the application moved by defendant no. 3 and it is mentioned that the said order will remain in force till next date i.e. 29.10.2025. This application appears to be filed by plaintiff on 29.10.2025 and the clerk of the Court, who has brought this file to this In-charge Court, submitted that this application was filed on 29.10.2025 at about 4.15 p.m. by counsel for plaintiff, however, due to road blockage and traffic problem on 29.10.2025, the same has not put up before Court and so matter is kept today. The submissions as to road blockage and traffic issue, is also admitted by learned counsel for plaintiff present today before the Court. So considering the above situation, I am taking this application for consideration in the light of facts and circumstances of this suit.

4] As mentioned above, by common order below Exhs. 12 and 16, defendants no. 1 to 3 are restrained from proceeding further with the matter pending there in view of the application moved by defendant no. 3 and thereafter this application is filed for extension of said order. Today, in spite of opportunity given to defendants, defendants have not appeared before In charge Court and not opposed this application. So considering the above facts and circumstances and submissions made on behalf of plaintiff and to avoid the multiplicity and further complications in the matter, it will be proper to

2

Reg. Civil Suit No.118/2025
Rajiv Vs. State of Maharashtra &
others
Order Below Exh. 19

extend the order passed below Exh. 16 till next date from today. Hence, order passed below Exh. 16, is extended from today till next date i.e. 11/11/2025.
Parties to note.

(Dictated and pronounced in Open Court.)

AWAGHADE
VIJAY APPA

Digitally signed by
AWAGHADE VIJAY
APPA
Date: 2025.10.30
17:04:13 +0530

Date : 30/10/2025.

I/c Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Umred

District Nagpur

